No. 76, S.]

[Published April 24, 1905.

CHAPTER 101.

AN ACT to amend section 1081 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by section 2 of chapter 335 of the laws of 1899, and as further amended by chapter 374, of the laws of 1901, relating to the collection of taxes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Form of tax warrant; duty of treasurer and elerk. Section 1. Section 1081 of the statutes of 1898 as amended by section 2 of chapter 335 of the laws of 1899, and as further amended by chapter 374 of the laws of 1901 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: In all counties in this state having two hundred and fifty thousand or more population as ascertained by the last state or United State census, said warrant shall provide instead that said town, city or village treasurers shall pay such moneys to said county treasurer and make return to said treasurer of said warrant on or before the first day of March.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1905.

No. 407, S.]

[Published April 24, 1905.

CHAPTER 102.

AN ACT to amend sub-division 1 of section 1941-64 statutes of 1898, providing that individual agents shall countersign fire insurance policies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Form of policy; policy to be countersigned. Section 1. Sub-division 1 of section 1941-64, statutes of 1898, is

amended to read as follows: 1. The name of the company, its location or place of business, the date of its incorporation or organization and the state or country under which the same is organized the amount of paid up capital stock, whether it is a stock or mutual company, the names of its officers, the number and date of the policy, and, if it be issued through a manager or agent of the company, the words, "this policy shall not be valid until countersigned by the duly authorized manager or agent of the company at ————," may be printed on policies issued on property in this state. All policies shall be rountersigned by an individual agent

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1905.

No. 364, S.]

[Published April 24, 1905.

CHAPTER 103.

AN ACT to prohibit the presence of young girls at dances held in saloons and in connection with them.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Young girls not permitted at dances in or near saloons; penalty. Section 1. There is hereby added to the statutes of 1898 a section to be known as 1557a, which shall read as follows: Section 1557a. Any keeper of any saloon, shop or place of any name whatsoever for the sale of any strong spirituous or malt liquors to be drank on the premises in any quantity less than one gallon who shall permit or allow any girl or young woman, under the age of seventeen years, unaccompanied by her father or mother, to be present at or participate in any ball or dance held in such saloon, shop or place, or in the same or an adjoining building, shop or place, or in any place where liquors are sold or dispensed, or any place adjoining the same, under his license, or who shall permit or allow any such girl or young woman to linger in or frequent such saloon, shop or